
 

 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 

July 25, 2022 
 
Via Electronic Mail 
Administrative Law Judge Eranda Vero 
Administrative Law Judge Charece Z. Collins 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
evero@pa.gov 
charcollin@pa.gov 
 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.  
Citizens’ Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA  
Docket No.: R-2022-3032369 

 I&E Direct Testimony and Exhibits  
 
Your Honors: 
 

Enclosed please find the following prepared Direct Testimony and Exhibits of the 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s (I&E) witnesses: 

 
Zachari Walker I&E Statement No. 1  I&E Exhibit No. 1 
Anthony Spadaccio I&E Statement No. 2 I&E Exhibit No. 2 
Esyan Sakaya I&E Statement No. 3 I&E Exhibit No. 3 

 
Copies are being served on parties per the attached Certificate of Service.  Should you 

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Scott B. Granger 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
(717) 425-7593 
sgranger@pa.gov 

 
SBG/ac 
Enclosures 
 
 
cc: Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter & Certificate of Service only – via e-file) 
 Per Certificate of Service  



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
 

v.  
 

Citizens’ Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 

Docket No.: R-2022-3032369 
 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing I&E Direct Testimony and Exhibits  

dated July 25, 2022, in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

 
Served via Electronic Mail Only  

 
ALJ Eranda Vero 
ALJ Charece Z. Collins 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
evero@pa.gov 
charcollin@pa.gov 
 
 
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esq. 
Aspassia V. Staevska, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick, LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 
astaevska@mcneeslaw.com 
Counsel for Citizens 
 
 
Pamela C. Polacek, Esq. 
C&T Enterprises, Inc. 
P.O. Box 129 
Venetia, PA 15367 
ppolacek@ctenterprises.org 
Counsel for Citizens 
 
 

Harrison W. Breitman, Esq. 
Aron J. Beatty, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
hbreitman@paoca.org 
abeatty@paoca.org 
 
 
Sharon E. Webb, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
swebb@pa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Scott B. Granger 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
(717) 425-7593 
sgranger@pa.gov 


